

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Law Court Docket No. Ken-23-426

WILLIAM L. CLARDY; MICHELLE TUCKER; RESPECT MAINE;
SHELLEY RUDNICKI, Maine State Representative; and
RANDALL GREENWOOD, Maine State Representative,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

TROY D. JACKSON, President of the Maine Senate;
RACHEL TALBOT ROSS, Speaker of the Maine House of Representatives; and
JANET T. MILLS, Governor of the State of Maine,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE KENNEBEC COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

AARON M. FREY
Attorney General

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON
Deputy Attorney General

Of Counsel

KIMBERLY L. PATWARDHAN
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006
(207) 626-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Superior Court correctly concluded that the Governor’s authority to convene a special session of the Legislature pursuant to Article V, Part 1, Section 13 is plenary and not subject to judicial review.....	7
A. Article V, Part 1, Section 13 vests the authority to determine what constitutes an extraordinary occasion solely with the Governor.....	8
B. A 1940 <i>Opinion of the Justices</i> and decisions from other jurisdictions support the Governor’s plenary authority to convene the Legislature.....	12
C. The Maine Constitution provides checks on the Governor’s plenary authority under Article V, Part 1, Section 13.....	18
II. The Superior Court correctly concluded that overlapping principles of legislative immunity and separation of powers barred any relief against the House Speaker and Senate President.....	20
A. Absolute legislative immunity bars all of Clardy’s claims because they seek to interfere with quintessentially legislative actions.....	20

B.	Any injunctive or declaratory relief directed against the State Officers would violate the constitutional separation of powers	25
III.	The Superior Court’s judgment of dismissal can be affirmed on the alternate grounds of standing, ripeness, and failure to assert a valid cause of action	29
A.	Clardy failed to allege sufficient facts to demonstrate their standing to sue	30
1.	Legislative Standing.....	30
2.	Citizen and taxpayer standing.....	33
3.	Associational standing	34
B.	Clardy failed to allege sufficient facts to demonstrate their claims are ripe	34
C.	Neither the Maine Constitution nor the Declaratory Judgments Act provide Clardy with a valid cause of action	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anctil v. Cassese</i> , 2020 ME 59, 232 A.3d 245	8, 30
<i>Andrews v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 1998 ME 198, 716 A.2d 212.....	23, 36
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882	15, 28, 37
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	28
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Greenleaf</i> , 2015 ME 127, 124 A.3d 1122.....	29, 30
<i>Bank of New York v. Dyer</i> , 2016 ME 10, 130 A.3d 966.....	30
<i>Black v. Bureau of Parks & Lands</i> , 2022 ME 58, 288 A.3d 346	31, 34
<i>Blanchard v. Town of Bar Harbor</i> , 2019 ME 168, 221 A.3d 554.....	34, 35, 38
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	20
<i>Buck v. Town of Yarmouth</i> , 402 A.2d 860 (Me. 1979).....	33
<i>Bunger v. State</i> , 92 S.E. 72 (Ga. 1917).....	15
<i>Cape Shore House Owners Ass’n v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 2019 ME 86, 209 A.3d 102	37
<i>Casco Bank & Trust Co. v. Johnson</i> , 265 A.2d 306 (Me. 1970).....	37
<i>City of Phoenix v. Superior Ct. of Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 175 P.2d 811 (Ariz. 1946)	28
<i>Clifford v. MaineGeneral Med. Ctr.</i> , 2014 ME 60, 91 A.3d 567	22
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 2000 ME 85, 750 A.2d 1257	33
<i>Colquhoun v. Webber</i> , 684 A.2d 405 (Me. 1996)	36
<i>Common Cause v. State</i> , 455 A.2d 1 (Me. 1983)	33, 34
<i>Costanzo v. Tillinghast</i> , 287 U.S. 341 (1932).....	9

<i>Diefendorf v. Gallet</i> , 10 P.2d 307 (Idaho 1932)	14
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Osteopathic Licensure</i> , 2020 ME 134, 242 A.3d 182	2
<i>E.N. Nason, Inc. v. Land-Ho Dev. Corp.</i> , 403 A.2d 1173 (Me. 1979).....	35
<i>Edwards v. Black</i> , 429 A.2d 1015 (Me. 1981)	30, 35
<i>Fla. Senate v. Fla. Pub. Emps. Council 79, AFSCME</i> , 784 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 2001)	28
<i>Fletcher v. City of Paris</i> , 35 N.E.2d 329 (Ill. 1941)	28
<i>Gray v. Mills</i> , No. 1:21-CV-00071-LEW, 2021 WL 5166157 (D. Me. Nov. 5, 2021).....	20, 22
<i>Grubb v. S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 2003 ME 139, 837 A.2d 117	28
<i>Hodgdon v. Campbell</i> , 411 A.2d 667 (Me. 1980)	37
<i>In re Governor’s Proclamation</i> , 35 P. 530 (Colo. 1894).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Crane</i> , 2017 ME 113, 163 A.3d 832	29
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Harp</i> , 2011 ME 5, 10 A.3d 718.....	29
<i>Lightfoot v. State of Me. Legislature</i> , 583 A.2d 694 (1990).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	30
<i>Madore v. Land Use Regulation Comm’n</i> , 1998 ME 178, 715 A.2d 157	30
<i>Maine Senate v. Sec’y of State</i> , 2018 ME 52, 183 A.3d 749	15, 37
<i>McConnell v. Haley</i> , 711 S.E.2d 886 (S.C. 2011).....	14
<i>McGettigan v. Town of Freeport</i> , 2012 ME 28, 39 A.3d 48	30
<i>Me. AFL-CIO v. Superintendent of Ins.</i> , 1998 ME 257, 721 A.2d 633	35
<i>Mort. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc. v. Saunders</i> , 2010 ME 79, 2 A.3d 289	30
<i>Murphy v. Casey</i> , 15 N.E.2d 268 (Mass. 1938).....	12
<i>New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 448 A.2d 272 (Me. 1982).....	35

<i>Nichols v. City of Rockland</i> , 324 A.2d, 295 (Me. 1974).....	33
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 12 A.2d 418, 136 Me. 531 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 159 Me. 209, 191 A.2d 357 (1963).....	15
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 198 A.2d 687 (Del. 1964)	14
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 437 A.2d 597 (Me. 1981).....	16, 27
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 673 A.2d 693 (Me. 1996).....	15
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2015 ME 107, 123 A.3d 494.....	2
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2017 ME 100, 162 A.3d 188.....	15
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 2023 ME 34, 295 A.3d 1212.....	3, 6, 15
<i>Opinions of the Justices</i> , 118 Me. 503, 106 A. 865 (1919).....	16
<i>Pauling v. Eastland</i> , 288 F.2d 126 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	28
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	31, 33
<i>Romero-Barcelo v. Hernandez-Agosto</i> , 75 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Sch. Comm. of Town of York v. Town of York</i> , 626 A.2d 935 (Me. 1993).....	36
<i>Sold, Inc. v. Town of Gorham</i> , 2005 ME 24, 868 A.2d 172	36
<i>State v. Haskell</i> , 2008 ME 82, 955 A.2d 737.....	15
<i>State v. Howat</i> , 191 P. 585 (Kan. 1920)	15
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 447 A.2d 797 (Me. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 2009 ME 130, 985 A.2d 4.....	10
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 2022 ME 10, 268 A.3d 281.....	10
<i>Supreme Ct. of Va. v. Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980)	21
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	20, 24

<i>Thompson v. Dep’t of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife</i> , 2002 ME 78, 796 A.2d 674	7
<i>Turner v. Shumlin</i> , 2017 VT 2, 163 A.2d	32
<i>Utsch v. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 2024 ME 10, --- A.3d ---	37
<i>Wagner v. Secretary of State</i> , 663 A.2d 564 (Me. 1995).....	27, 28
<i>Warren Const. Group, LLC v. Reis</i> , 2016 ME 11, 120 A.3d 969.....	17
<i>Washington v. Fair</i> , 76 P. 731 (Wash. 1904)	20
<i>Whiteman v. Wilmington & S.R. Co.</i> , 2 Del. 514 (Del. Super. Ct. 1839).....	2
<i>Wright v. Dep’t of Def. & Veterans Servs.</i> , 623 A.2d 1283 (Me. 1993)	31

Federal and State Constitutions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	10
Ky. Const. § 80	20
Mass. Const. pt. 2, ch. I, § 1, art. I.....	11
Mass. Const. pt. 2, ch. II, § 1, art. IV.....	12
Mass. Const. pt. 2, ch. II, § 1, art. V	12
Mass. Const. pt. 2, ch. II, § 3, art. I.....	11
Me. Const. art. III, § 2.....	25, 27
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1	26
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 8	18
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 7	18
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 12	24

Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 13.....	<i>passim</i>
Neb. Const. art. IV, § 8.....	20

Statutes and Session Laws

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
3 M.R.S.A. § 2.....	24
5 M.R.S.A. §§ 4681-4685.....	36
14 M.R.S.A. §§ 5951-5963.....	36
26 M.R.S.A. §§ 850-A to 850-R.....	5
30 M.R.S.A. §§ 7201-7210.....	5
P.L. 2017, ch. 313 (eff. Feb. 5, 2018).....	19
P.L. 2017, ch. 314 (eff. Oct. 31, 2017).....	19
P.L. 2017, ch. 315 (eff. Oct. 31, 2017).....	19
P.L. 2017, ch. 316 (eff. Feb. 5, 2018).....	19
P.L. 2023, ch. 287 (eff. Oct. 25, 2023).....	36
P.L. 2023, ch. 412, (eff. Oct. 25, 2023).....	5

Court Procedural Rules

M.R. App. P. 2C(a)(1).....	29
M.R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	4
M.R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	4, 7, 29, 30
M.R. Civ. P. 80B.....	37
M.R. Civ. P. 80C.....	37

Other Authorities

S. Exec. Journal, 2d Cong., Spec. Sess. (1828)	10
S. Exec. Journal, 3d Cong., Spec. Sess. (1828)	10, 11
S. Exec. Journal, 4th Cong., Spec. Sess. (1828)	11
President’s Auth. to Convene the Senate, 13 Op. O.L.C. 245 (1989)	11
1913 Me. Laws 1044 (Proclamation of Governor Frederick W. Plaisted convening Spec. Sess. of 75th Legis.)	13
Me. Leg. Rec. H-357 (1st Spec. Sess. 1997)	3
Me. Leg. Rec. S- 411 (1st Spec. Sess. 1997)	3
Me. Leg. Rec. H-1194 (2d Spec. Sess. 2004)	3
Me. Leg. Rec. S-1210 (2d Spec. Sess. 2004)	3
Me. Leg. Rec. H-343 (1st Spec. Sess. 2005)	3
Me. Leg. Rec. S-411 (1st Spec. Sess. 2005)	3
Weekly Legislative Report, Vol. XLIX, No. 28 (August 31, 2023) https://legislature.maine.gov/house/house/Repository/Documents/131/ WLRs/28-August%2031,%202023.pdf	4
<i>Resolve, to Establish the Commission to Study the Constitution of Maine: Hearing on L.D. 1410 Before the J. Standing Comm. on Judiciary at 1:52:42 PM, 131st Legis. (2023) https://legislature.maine.gov/Audio/#438?event=88778&startDate=2023-05- 08T09:00:00-04:00</i>	5
Maine House of Representatives, Member Voting Stats PDFs, https://legislature.maine.gov/house/house/Documents/ MemberVotingStatsPDF	5
Wis. Senate J., 105th Legis. June 2022 Spec. Sess. (2022)	19
